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205 North Michigan Avenue

~ Suite 1100
P U i,,- O C:i:ago. IL 60601
Qctober 29, 2007

Transmittal No. 07-8

VIA FEDERAL EXTRESS

Ms. Renee I, Jenkins

Director of Administration

Public Utilities Commission of Chio
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3793

RE: Verizon Business Services: Tariff No. 1
Introduction of Verizon Business Services 11

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon
Business") is filing with your office an original and ten (10) copies of revisions to its
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1.

Verizon Business proposes the following revisions and respectfully requests an
effective date of November 1, 2007.

- Introduction of Verizon Business Services III. Verizon Business Services I1I
provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched,
dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination. The
Service is provided in conjunction with interstate Verizon Business Service 111

. service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate Verizon
Business Services [ll and Product Packages Guide Type 22 or 23 as provided in
the Company’s *“Service Publication and Price Guide™ located on the Company’s
Internet website.

- Introduction of Verizon Business Services IlI rates under U.S. Private Line.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (312) 260-3245 or
send me an email at shanmon brovm@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted,

Shannon L. Brown
Tariff Manager
Verizon Business
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mailto:shaimon.brown@verizonbusiness.com

The Public Utitities Commission of Ohio
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

(Effective: 09/19/2007)
(Pursuant to Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD)

TRF Docket No. 80-_6166

In the Matter of the Application of MCI Communications )
Serviges, Inc. d/b/a Verzon Business Services

to make revigions to its tariff.

)

Name of Registrani{s) MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services

)

DBA(s) of Registrani{s) Verizon Buginess Services

Case No. __ -

TP.__

NOTE: Unless yon have reserved a Case # or are filing a Contract,
leave the *Case No” fields BLANK.

Address of Registrant(s) _22001 Loudoun County Parkway, Ashburn, VA 20147

Company Web Address _www. verizonbusiness com
Regulatory Contact Person(s) _Shannon L. Brown
Regulatory Contact Person’s Email Address _shannon.brown@verizonbusiness.com

Phone 312-260-3245

Contact Person for Annual Report _Haleh Davary
Address (if different from above) _201 Spear Street. 9" Floor, San Francisco, CA_94105

Consumer Contact Information Mike Riddle

Address (if diffcrent from above) _S00 2" Avenue, Cedar Rapids, 1A 5240]
Motion for protective order included with filing? [ Yes ﬁ No

Motion for waiver(s) filed affecting this case? [ ] Yes

Fax 312-470-5571

Phone 415-228-1072

Phone 3]9-861-3367

No [Note: Waivers may toll any autormatic timeframe.]

Section I — Pursuant to Chapter 4901:11-6 OAC - Part 1 - Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for

submitting this form by checking the boxes below. CMRS providers: Please see the bottom of Section I,
NOTES: (1) For requiirements for various applications, see the identified section of Ohio Administrative Code Section 4901 and/lor the

supplemental application form noted.

(2) Information regarding ihe number of copies required by the Commission may be obtained from the Commission’s web site at
www.pico.chio.gop under the docketing information system section, by calling the docketing division at 614-466-4095, or by visiting the
docketing divisian at the offices of the Commission.

Carrler Type [] Other (explain below)

i1 ILEC

[J CLEC

K cTs

] AOS/I0S

Tler 1 Requlatory Treatment

Change Rates within approved Range

] TRF 1-6-04(8)

] TRF 1-6-04/8)

| (see “Other” beiow)

(0 day Notice) (0 day Notice)
MNew Service, expanded local calling 1 ZTA 1-604r8) [] zTA 1-6-04t8)
area, (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice}
Change Terms and Conditions, 3 ATA 1-6-04(B) L] ATA 1-&048)
Introduce non-recurring service charges | (Auto 30 days) (Auto 30 days)
Introduce or Increase Late Paymentor | L1 ATA 16048 | L] ATA 1-604(8)
Returned Chack Chargs (Auto 30 days) {Auto 30 days)
: L] CTR 1617 L] CTR 1617

Business Contract (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice)

. [ ATW 1612080 | [ ATW 1-6-128)
Withdrawal (Nor-Auto) ELI' to 30 days)

i o : SLF 1-6-04(B)
Ratse the Ceiling of a Rate“ | Not Applicable (Auto30days) | )
Tier 2 Regulatory Treatment
Residential - Introduce non-recurring ] TRF 16058 [] TRF 1-s-055)
service charges _____ |} (0day Notice) (0 day Notice)
Residential - Introduce New Tariffed Tier | [ TRF 1-605(C) ] TRF 1-s05c) | ) TRF 1-605(C)
2 Service(s) {0 day Notice} (0 day Notica) {0 day Notice)
Residential - Change Rates, Terms and | L] TRF r605i) | [ TRF 15056 ][] TRF 1-6-055)
Conditions, Promotions, or Withdrawal (0 day Notice} (0 day Nolice) (0 day Notica)
I - . LJ CTR 1617 L[] CTR 1617 (] CTR 1-6-17

Residential - Tier 2 Service Contracts (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice) @ day Notice)
Commercial (Business) Contracts Not Filed Not Filed Not Filed
Business Services (see “Other” balow) Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed X
Residential & Business Toll Services Detariffed Detariffed Detariffed



http://www.verizonbusiness.com
mailto:shannon.brown@verizonbusiness.com
http://zoiow.puco.ohio.gov

Section T — Part II — Certificate Status and Procedural

_CLEC

Certificate Status N ILEC CTS AOS/M0S
o ' ] ACE 1510 1 ACE 7-6-10 | ] ACE 1-8-10
Certification (Saar Supplamental ACE form) - Ellm 30 days) {Auto 30days) ] (Auto 30 days)
; ATA 1-6-09(C) AAC 1.6-10¢F} | CLECS must attach a current CLEC
Add Exchanges to Certificate (Puto 30 days) (3 day Notice) | Exchange Listing Forn -
. . [J ABN 161140 ][ ABN 1-6-77¢a | L] ABN 1-6-11(B) [T ABN 1+ 11(6)
Abandon a#t Services - With Custc\;mers (Non-Auto) (Auto 90 day) (Auto 14 day) (Aulo 14 day)
Abandon all Services - Without ] ABN 1-6-71¢) | ] ABN 7-6-178) | (] ABN 7-6-11(8)
Custamers {Auto 30 days) {Auto 14 day) {Auto 14 day}
[1 ACN 1-6-748¢ | & ACN 1-5-148) | O] CIO 1-6-14t4) | O CIO 1-5-1474) |
Change of Official Name Eno 30 days) (E]no 30 days) % day Notice) (I%I day Natice)
. . ACO 1-6-14(B) ACQ 1-6-14(B) CIQ 1-6-14A) ClO 1-8-14(a)
Change in Ownership (Auto 30 days) {Auto 30 days) {0 day Notice) (0 day Notice) {
Meraer L] AMT 16148 | 0 AMT 16148) | [ CIO 161420 | 1 CIO 1-5-1408)
g (Auto 30 days) {Auto 30 days) {0 day Notice) _ {0 day Notice)
Transfer a Certificate O ATC 16148 | [0 ATC 161481 | J CIO 1-6-14¢a) | [L] CIO 1-6-14¢A)
(Autc 30 days) (Auto 30 days) {0 day Motice} {D day Notice}
Transaction for transfer or lease of ] ATR 15148 |[] ATR 16143 | L] CIO 1-6-148) | L1 CIO 1-6-140a)
property, plant or business (Auto 30 days) {Auto 30 days) (0 day Notice) {0 day Notice)
Procedural
I LITRF [l TRF (] TRF LITRF
Designation of Process Agent(s) {0 day Notica) {0 day Notice) (0 day Notice) (0 day Notice)

All Section 1 applications that result in a change to one or more tariff pages require, at a minimum, the
following exhibiis. Other exhibits may be required under the applicable rule(s).

Exhibit | Description:

A The tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s) as they exist before the change(s)

the right margin.

The Tariff pages subject to the proposed change(s), reflecting the change, with the change(s) marked in

to the applicable rule(s).

B
c A short description of the nature of the change(s), the intent of the change(s), and the customers affected.
D A copy of the notice provided to customers, along with an affidavit that the notice was provided according

Section IT — Carrier to Carrier (Pursuant to 95-845-TP-COI), CMRS and Other

Carrier to Carrier ILEC CLEC
Interconnection agreement, or L] NAG ] NAG
amendment to an approved agreement | (Auto 90 day) (Auto 90 day)

- [ ARB [} ARB
Request for Arbitration {Non-Auto) (Non-Auto)

. , ATA
Introduce or ¢change ¢-t¢ service tariffs, EI uto 30 day)
Introduce or change access service ] ATA
pursuant to 07-464-TP-COI (Auto 30 day)
Request rural carrier exemption, rural ] UNC ] UNC
carrier supension or modifiction (Non-Auto) {Non-Auto)
Pole attachment changes in terms and ] UNC 0 UNC
conditions and price changes. (Non-Auto) (Non-Auto) 1
L1RCC CINAG

CMRS Providers See 4901:1-6-15

[Registrativn & Change in Operations}

(0 day)

[Interconnection Agreement or Amendment]

{Auto 90 days)

Other* (explain) Introduction of Verizon Business Services |ll; and introduction of Verizon Business Services |l rates

under U.S, Privaie Line

*NOTE: During the interim period between the effective date of the rules and an Applicant’s Detariffing Filing, changes to
existing business Tier 2 and all toll services, including the addition of netw business Tier 2 and all new toll services, will be
processed as O~day TRE filings, and briefly described in the “Other” section above.



Section IIL — Attestation
Registrant hereby attests to its compliance with pertinent entries and orders issued by the Commission.

AFFIDAVIT
Compliance with Commission Rules and Service Standards
1 am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, _ MCI Communications Services, , and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf,
Ing. d/bfa Verizon Business Services
{Name}

1 attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter
4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. 1 understand that tantt notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission’s
rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in
our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including
the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

1 declare wnder penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on (Date) b M 2 at {Location)

*  This gffidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the
applicant.

VERIFICATION

. Shavnon L. Brown

verify that 1 have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Routine Proceedings provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted

here, and all additional inforgnation submitied in co jon with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
*(Signature and Title) Mm {Date) _LLO M_é ;_ ?

(Tanff Manager)

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Attention: Docketing Division
180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or
Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR



EXHIBIT A



" MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 2nd Revised Page No. 143.5.1
Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 143.5.1

SECTION 3 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)
5.3  Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
5.3.16U.8. Private Line (Cont.)!

5.3.16.1 Verizon Business Services U.S. Private Line Service (Cont.) C
53.16.1.2 Service Level Agreements
Performance Standard
Service Availability
Type 1 On-net: 100.00%
Type 2 or 3 Off-net: 99.8%
Mean Time to Repair (MTTR)
Type 1 On-net End-to-end: 2 hours
Type 2 or 3 Off-net End-to-end: 4 hours
Service Installation: 45 days

5.3.16.1.3 Rates and Charges

5.3.16.1.3.1 Monthly Recurring Charges: The monthly Inter Office channel
(I0C) charge for the service includes a fixed and a per mile
charge. Fixed and per mile charges are channel bandwidth and
mileage sensitive. Mileage measurements for the IOC are based
on the Vertical and Horizontal { V&H) miles between the Carrier’s
Poinis of Presence.

. 5.3.16.1.3.1.1 Monthly recurring charges apply to Verizon C
B, Business Services 1 (VBSI) Customers:' C
- See Price List.

5.3.16.1.3.1.2 The following monthly recurring charges apply
to Verizon Business Services II (VBSII) C
Customers: See Price List.

5.3.16.1.3.2 Reconnection Charge: A non-recurring charge applies per line
presubscribed to the Company, excluding payphones, and per

Company-pravided authorization code which the Company
unblocks following Calling Blocking. See Price List.

5.3.16.1.3.3 Per-circujt Administrative Change, Cancellation, Expedite Order
and Physical Change Charges: See Price List.

5.3.16.1.3.4 Installation: Per-circuit installation charge applies. See Price

List,
Effective October 1, 2003, U.S. Private Line will no longer be available to customers subscribed to Verizon Business Services 8
. (VBSI). -
ISSUED: April 28, 2006 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2006

Filed in Accordance with Case No.
Shannon L. Brown, Public Policy
205 N. Michipan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, Hllinois 60601




EXHIBIT B



MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
3rd Revised Page No. 143.5.1
Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 143.5.1

SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)

5.3  OQOther Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
5.3.161).5, Private Line (Cont’d)’

5.3.16.1 Verizon Business Services U.S. Private Line Service (Cont’d}
5.3.16.1.1 General Description {Cont’d)

Verizon Business Services Il (VBSII) Customers are eligible for the N
VBSHI Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages 1
Guide Type 22 or 23 as described in the Guide found at |
www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide. N

53.16.1.2 Service Level Agreements

Performance Standard
Service Availability
Type 1 On-net: 100.00%
Type 2 or 3 Off-net: 99.8%
Mean Time to Repair (MTTR}
Type 1 On-net End-to-end: 2 hours
Type 2 or 3 Off-net End-to-end: 4 hours
Service Installation: 45 days

53.16.1.3 Rates and Charges

5.3.16.1.3.1 Monthly Recurring Charges: The monthly Inter Office channel

(IOC) charge for the service includes a fixed and a per mile
charge. Fixed and per mile charges are channel bandwidth and
mileage sensitive. Mileage measurements for the [OC are based
on the Vertical and Horizontal (V&H) miles between the Carrier’s
Points of Presence.

5.3.16.1.3.1.1 Monthly recurring charges apply to Verizon
Business Services [ (VBSI) Customers:'
See Price List.

5.3.16.1.3.1.2 The following monthly recurring charges apply
to Verizon Business Services 11 (VBSII)
Customers: See Price List.

5.3.16.1.3.1.3 The following monthly recurring charges apply N
to Verizon Business Services 111 (VBSIII) i
Customers: See Price List. N

5.3.16.1.3.2 Reconnection Charge: A non-recurring charge applies per line

5.3.16.133

presubscribed to the Company, excluding payphones, and per
Company}provided authorization code which the Company
unblocks following Calling Blocking. See Price List.

Per-circuit Administrative Change, Cancellation, Expedite Order

and Physical Change Charpes: See Price List.

53.16.13.4

Installation: Per-circuit installation charge applies. See Price List.

‘Effective October 1, 2003, U.S. Private Line will no longer be available to customers subscribed to Verizon Business Services I (VBSI).

ISSUED: October 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

Filed in Accordance with Case No.

Shannon L. Brown

205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60601


http://www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide

. MCI Communications Services, Inc. PUL.O. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 143.11

SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)

5.3  QOther Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

53.23

Yerizon Business Services 11l

Verizon Business Services III is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may
include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line
terminations and/or a virtual private network. Verizon Business Services 1l provides a service for
single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched
and dedicated termination.

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic Verizon Business Services III calls are subject to an
18-second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for
Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-secaond initial period and rounding to the next
60-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded
to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are
identical to those for Toll-Free Service as filed in this tariff except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate calls. Intrastate
service is provided in conjunction with interstate Verizon Business Service III service and is
available only to customers subscribing to interstate Verizon Business Services I1I and Product
Packages Guide Type 22 or 23 as provided in the Company’s “Service Publication and Price
Guide” (The Guide) located on the Company’s Internet site at
www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide; (Companion Intersiate Service),

5.2.23.1 Definitions

The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

Local Network Connection: A switched connection between a customer premises and a
Verizon Business Point of Presence which is provided by Verizon Business or a Verizon
Business affiliate.

Dedicated: A non-switched connection between a customer premises and a Verizon
Business Point of Presence.

Switched: A switched connection between a customer premises and a Verizon Business

Point of Presence which is not provided by Verizon Business or a Verizon Business
affiliate.

Card: Call origination using a Verizon Business Services Il Card.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: October 30, 2007 EFFECTIVE: Naovember 1, 2007

Filed in Accordance with Case No.
Shannon L. Brown
Tariff Administrator
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, llinois 60601



http://www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide

MCI Communications Services, Inc.

d/b/a Verizon Business Services

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
Original Page No. 143.11.1

3.2.23.2

SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)
5.3  Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

5.3.23  Verizon Business Services III (Cont’d)

Usage
5.2.23.2.1

522322

522323

522324

Qutbound Rates:

Standard Rates: Per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services
1T usage. Usage charges are based on origination type. See Price List.

Altemnative Rates: Per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services
IIT usage, in lieu of all other rates, in response to competitive marketplace
conditions. To be eligible for these rates, Customer must: 1) demonsttate to
the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company’s
affer in the ahsence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new
minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year with an Annual
Volume Commitment of at least $6,000. Usage charges are based on
origination and termination type. See Price List.

Inbound Rates:

Standard Rates: Per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services
IIT usage. Usage charges are based on termination type. See Price List.

Alternative Rates: Per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services
111 usage, in lien of all other rates, in response to competitive marketplace
conditions. To be eligible for these rates, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to
the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company’s
offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new
minimum term of service that equals or exceeds | year with an Annual
Volume Commitment of at least $6,000. Usage charges are based on
origination and termination type. Sce Price List.

Rates for Operator Services: For intrastate calls, the usage rates and
surcharges in Section 10-10.3(B} will apply, subject to the provisions set
forth in Section 6-6.2.

Directory Assistance

Standard Directory Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be
applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the
provisions set forth in Section 6-6.1.

Alternative Directory Assistance: The following Alternative Directory
Assistance charge will apply, in lieu of all other rates, in response to
competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this rate, customer
must meet the Alternative Rates requirements as described above in Section
5-5.2.23.2.1.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW,.

ISSUED: October 30, 2007

Filed in Accordance with Case Ne.

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

Shannon L. Brown
Tariff Administrator
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60601



" MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. |
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 143.11.2

SECTION S - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)

5.3 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
5.3.23 Verizon Business Services III (Cont’d)
5.2.23.2 Usage (Cont’d)

52233

5.2.23.2.5 Verizon Business Services [T Card Access: Verizon Business Services III
Access (via a Verizon Business Services III Card) may originate from any
touch-tone phone via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated above
in Section 5-3.2.23.2.1 will apply.

Standard Card Surcharge: A per call surcharge will apply to each Verizon
Business Services III Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance.

Alternative Card Surcharge: The following Alternative Card Surcharge will
apply, in liev of all other rates, in response to competitive marketplace
conditions. To be eligible for this rate, customer must meet the Alternative
Rates requirements as described above in Section 5-5.2,23.2.1.

5.2.23.2.6 Verizon Business Services III Toll Free Remote Access: Allows access to

the customer’s Verizon Business Services Il network via a customer-
specific toll free number from anywhere in the U.S. This feature is
availahle for calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and
10-digit dialing plans, via switched access only. This feature is not
available via Verizon Business Services III Card Access.

Verizon Business Services III Term Plan: The Verizon Business Services IIl Term Plan
is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to
Verizon Business Services III through the Verizon Business Services Il Term Plan are
subject to the terms and conditions outlined for Verizon Business Service Il in the
Company’s “Service Publication and Price Guide” located on the Company’s Internet
site at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide, except for the discount on
eligible intrastate charges as defined below.

Eligible intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the following, after
the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound
usage and Verizon Business Services Il Card, Verizon Business Services [II Remote
Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as eligible
intrastate charges and will not receive Verizon Business Services III Term Plan
Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and
surcharges.

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible
intrastate charges based on the customers term commitment.

Term Commitment Discount
1 Year 3.00%
2 Year 6.00%
3 Year 9.00%
4 Year 9.00%
5 Year 9.00%

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: October 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Filed in Accordance with Case No.
Shannon L. Brown
Tariff Administrator
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, [llinois 60601



http://www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide

" MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. |
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 143.11.3

SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)

5.3 QOther Service Armrangements (Cont'd)

5323  Verizon Business Services 111 (Cont’d)

52234

52235

Verizon Business Services III Optional Calling Plan |
To receive the benefits of Verizon Business Services Il Option Calling Plan I, Customer

must demonstrate to Verizon reasonable satisfaction that it will accept a competitor's
offer of service in place of Verizon Business Services 111 if it does not receive the
benefits of this plan. Customer may not receive any other rates, discounts or other
benefits applicable to Verizon Business Services IIL.

QOutbound per minute rates will apply. See Price List.

Inbound per minute rates will apply. See Price List.

Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance
Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company
both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its
carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

- must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service
as described in the Comeany’s “Service Publication and Price Guide” (The Guide)
located on the Company’s Internet site at
www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide; (“Companion Interstate
Service™) and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-
affiliate exchange service tariff (“Companion Local Service™) concurrent with
enrollment in this plan; and

- must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Type 22 or 23 as described
in The Guide.

Definitions: For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

“Eligible Intrastate Service” is defined as Verizon Business Services IIf Voice Qutbound
Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

“Eligible Interstate Usage” is defined as Verizon Business Services III Option 1
Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and
Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S.

Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

“Existing customers” are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate
Service.

“New customers” are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not

receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate
Service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: October 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Filed in Accordance with Case No.
Shannon L. Brown
Tariff Administrator
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, lllinois 60601



http://www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide

' MCI Communications Services, Inc. _ PU.C.O. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 143.11.4

SECTION S - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)

5.3 Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
5.3.23  Verizon Business Services III (Cont’d)

52235

Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance (Cont’d)

Monthly Recurring Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering
under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly
recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local
Service. Offering A Flat with Cap 1s available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B Flat
with Cap is available on a per-Local Trunk basis, and Offering C Flat with Cap is
a;gli.lable on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. See Price List for monthly recurring
charges.

Benefits:

Offering A Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per
monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this
allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this
offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment.
For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment .
begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before
the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The
portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing
period will not carry over to the next month.

Offering B Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per
monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and
(1) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Custormers whose usage exceeds
this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under
this offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends
after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for
Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the
allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enroliment in this plan
ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that
billing cycle. The portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a
monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.
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" MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
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5.3 Other Servi

SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)

ments {Cont’

5.3.23  Verizon Business Services 1} (Cont’d)

5.2.23.5

Verizon Business Services 1l Local and Long Distance {Cont’d)

Benefits (Cont’d):

Offering C Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per
monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate
Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage
exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for
Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a
call under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment
and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per
minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after
completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a
billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose
enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be
pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not
exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion
Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts
applicable to the Verizon Business Services Ill Local and Long Distance pricing plan for
intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on the
monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive
marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate
to the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company’s offer in
the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service
that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a
25% discount.

Termination of Service: The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate
service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service
offerings under this tariff:

- For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in
MClImetro Access Transmission Services LLC dfb/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services, P.U.C.O. No. 4 the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion
Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be
automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to
which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

- For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in
MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services, P.U.C.O. No. 4 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate
Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will
terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service
offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of
subscription to this plan.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

ISSUED: October 30, 2007

EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007
Filed in Accordance with Case No.

Shannon L. Brown
Tariff Administrator
2035 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100
Chicago, llinois 60601




" MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. |
d/bfa Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 143.11.6

SECTION S - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES (Cont'd)
5.3  Other Service Arrangements {Cont'd)

5323 Veri i rvices III (Cont’d

5.2.23.5 Verizon Business Services IT Local and Long Distance (Cont’d)
Termination of Service: (Cont'd)

- For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services, P.U.C.0O. No. 4 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and
Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be
automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services Il Option 1 under The Guide
and Verizon Business Services IIl under this tariff.

- For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in
MCImetroAccess Transmission Services LLL.C d/b/a Verizon Access transmission ,
P.U.C.0O. No. 4 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service
under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate
and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services Il
Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business Services IlI-Voice under this tariff
for intrastate interLATA service only.

Other Conditions: Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts
or promotions including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service
and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

If Customer receives service under Product Packages Guide Type 22 or 23 and
subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any discounts
applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive
Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services lll Local and Long Distance
Service line based service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment.
Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i)
Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or
any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not
utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such
application, CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKMNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION
OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL
RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON
BUSINESS. Verizon Business will install the Line-based Service from the point of the
local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be
responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.
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" MCI Communications Services, Inc. P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1
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SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES {Cont'd)

5.3 Other Service Arrangements {Cont'd)
5.3.23  Verizon Business Services I (Cont’d)

5.2.23.6

52237

LD Voice Package
Customer will pay a flat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC™), fixed for the Term of

the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any
single Customer site up to 20,000 minutes per month originating from a T1 or PRI
purchased from Verizon.

Customer will pay a per-minute charge for each minute in excess of 20,000 in a month.
Customer understands that the LD Voice Package is restricted in the following manner:

(i) International long distance, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes
are NOT included.

(ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in
connection with the LD Voice Package.

(iii) Customer may not utilize the LD Voice Package in any call center environment
or in connection with any such similar environment.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE
TERMINATION OF THE LD VOICE PACKAGE BY VERIZON AND THE
RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 800 Minute Package, Customer will

pay a flat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC™), which is fixed for the Term of the
Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single
Customer site up to 800 minutes per month originating from a Verizon Business line or
Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service — ILEC) associated with the
LD Voice 800 Minute Package. Customer will pay a per-minute charge for each minute
of usage in excess of 800 in a month. See Price List for monthly recurring and per
minute charges.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 800 Minute Package is restricted in the
following manner:

(i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.

(ii)) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not
have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line
or trunk associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services 1lI Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE
TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 800 MINUTE PACKAGE AND
THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.
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SECTION 5 - INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES {Cont'd)

5.3  Qther Service Arrangements (Cont'd)
53.23  Yerizon Business Services 1il (Cont'd)

52238

52239

LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks

If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 500 Minute Package, Customer will
pay a flat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC™), which is fixed for the Term of the
Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calis from any single
Customer site up to 500 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or
Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service — ILEC) associated with the
LD Voice 500 Minute Package. Customer will pay a per-minute charge for each minute
of usage in excess of 500 in a month. See Price List for monthly recurring and per
minute charges.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 500 Minute Package is restricted in the
following manner:

(i)  International LD, Inbound (tolf free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.

(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not
have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line
or trunk associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services III Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE
TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 500 MINUTE PACKAGE AND
THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.

LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 300 Minute Package, Customer will

pay a flat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC”), which is fixed for the Term of the
Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls from any single
Customer site up to 300 minutes per month originating from a Verizon business line or
Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service — ILEC) associated with the
LD Voice 300 Minute Package. Customer will pay a per-minute charge for each minute
of usage in excess of 300 in a month. See Price List for monthly recurring and per
minute charges.

Customer understands that the LD Voice 300 Minute Package is restricted in the
following manner:

(i) International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT included.

{(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not
have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line
or trunk assaciated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted.

{iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services III Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE
FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE
TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 300 MINUTE PACKAGE AND
THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES.
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SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)

10.2 Interexchange Services (Contd)
10.2.9U.S, Private Line (Cont.)
10.2.9.1 Verizon Business Services U.S. Private Line Service (Cont.)
10.2.9.1.1 Raites and Charges (Cont.)

10.2.9.1.1.1 Monthlv Recurring Charges: (Cont.)

10.2.9.1.1.1.3  The following monthly recurring charges apply
to Verizon Business S%rvioes IIlg(VBS%?I)
Customers:

Mileage Mileage Monthly  Per
Charge

Product Start  End Mile
VGPL 0 49 .00 0.00
VGPL 50 249 09.00 1.00
VGPL 250 499 300.00 0.80
VGPL 500 200 100.00 (.80
VGPL 1000 1999 0.70
VGPL 2000 9099 . (.65
DS0 0 49 $£450.00 0.00
DS0 50 249 $£400.00 1.00
DS0 250 499 300.00 0.80
DS0 500 999 100.00 0.80
D3SO 1000 1999 0.00 0.70
DSO 000 9999 (.00 0.65
Frac DS1 56/64K 0 9999 500.00 1.00
Frac DS1 112/128K 0 9999 500.00 $L.00
Frac DS1 168/192K 0 9999 500.00 1.00
Frac DS1 224/256K 0 9999 500.00 1.00
Frac DS1 280/320K 0 9999 500.00 1.00
Frac DS1 336/384K 0 9999 $500.00 1.0¢
Frac DS1 392/448K 0 9999 500.00 %l 00
Frac DS 448/512K Q 9999 500.00 1.00
Frac DS1 504/576K 0 9999 500.00 gl .00
Frac DS1 560/640K 0 99909 500.00 1.02
Frac DS1 616/704K 0 4999 500.00 1.09
Frac DS1 672/768K 0 9999 500.00 1.16
Frac DS1 728/832K 0 999% 500.00 1.23
Frac DS1 784/396K 0 9999 500.00 1.30
Frac DS1 840/960K, 0 6999 500.00 1.37
Frac DS1 3896/1024K 0 9999 500.00 1.44
Frac D51 9252/1088K 0 9995 500.00 1.51
Frac DS1 1008/1152K 0 6994 500.00 1.58
Frac DS1 1064/1216K. 0 9999 500.00 1.65
Frac D81 1120/1280K 0 9999 500.00 1.72
Frac DS1 1176/1344K 0 9999 500.00 1.79
rac DS1 1232/1408K 0 9999 500.00 1.86
Frac DS1 1288/1472K 0 9999 500.00 §1.93
Frac DS1 1344/1536K () 9499 500.00 2.00
DS 0 9 500.00 0.00
DS1 30 249 400.00 2.20
DS1 250 459 0.00 2.20
D§1 S00 909 0.00 1.40
DS1 1000 1999 0.00 1.00
DS1 2000 9999 0.00 0.80
D53 0 49 2,000, 0.00
DS3 S0 249 1,500.00 11.00
D83 250 499 0.00 $9.00
DS3 500 900 0.00 38.00
DS3 1000 1999 0.00 6.50
DS3 2000 9999 0.00 6.00
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" MCI Communications Services, Inc.
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)

10.2 Interexchange Services (Cont'd)
10.2.16 Verizon Business Services I1]

Standard Rates:

10.2.16.1 Llsage
10.2.16.1.1 Qutbound Rates:
Standard Rates:

rigination T Termination T 1 Year 2Year 3 Year
E)Ecal NetworE 5onnection Local Net\a\«:arlz‘l {gonnection $.0300 $.0273% $-O§5‘ﬁ
Local Network Connection Dedicated 5.0300 $.0275 $5.0250
Local Network Connection Switched $.0300 $.0275 $.0250
Dedicated Local Network Connection $.0300 $.0275  $.0250
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched $.0300 $.0275 $.0250
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $.0400 $.0350 $.0325
Switched/Card Dedicated $.0400 $.0350 $.0325
Switched/Card Swiiched $.0400 $.0350 $.0325

Alternative Rates:
Range of Rates

QOrigination Type Termination T {his_ﬁé to low)
Local Networﬁ ,Conncction Local Networl'; Eonnection ! to $.0110
Local Network Connection Dedicated $.0300 to $.0110
Local Network Connection Switched £.0300 to $.0110
Dedicated Local Network Connection  $.0300 to $.0110
Dedicated Dedicated $.0300 to $.0115
Dedicated Switched $.0300 to $.0110
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $.0400 to $.0110
Switched/Card Dedicated $.0400 to $.0110
Switched/Card Switched $.0400 to $.0222
10.2.16.1.2 Inbound Rates:;

{%jgiilgafign !E%e Termination Tvpe 1 Year 2Year 3 Year
cal Network Connection Local hetworﬁ %onnection $.0300 3.0275 0250
Local Network Connection Dedicated $.0300 3.0275 $.0250
Local Network Connection Switched 3.0400 $.0350 $.0325
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $.0300 $.0275  $.0250
Switched/Card Dedicated $.0300 $.0275 8.0250
Switched/Card Switched $.0400 §$.0350 3.0325
Alternative Rates:

Origination Type Termination T

Local Netwoﬂv( Connection Local Networlg %onnection
Local Network Connection Dedicated

Local Network Connection Switched

Range of Rates
shﬁé %Q low)

] to $.0124
5.0300 to 3.0124
$.0400 to $5.0124

Switched/Card Local Network Connection  $.0300 to $.0124
Switched/Card Dedicated $.0300 to 5.0124
Switched/Card Switched $.0400 10 $.0235
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SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)

10.2 Interexchange Services (Cont'd)

10.2.16 Verizon Business Services [11 (Cont’d)
10.2.16.1 Usage (Cont’d)

10.2.16.1.3

10.2.16.1.4

10.2.16.1.5

10.2.16.1.6

Rﬁﬁ_&r_m_&%iﬁs For intrastate calls, the usage rates and
surchargesin Section 10-10.3(B) will apply, subject to the provisions set
forth in Section 6-6.2.

Standard Qirectogﬁ Assistance: An undiscounted charge per call will be
applied to each ca reguestn;g Directory Assistance, subject to the rate in
Section 10-10.3-A, and provisions set forth in Section 6-6.1.

Alternative Directory Assistance: The following Alternative Directory
Assistance charge will apply, in lieu of all other rates, in response to
competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this rate, customer
must meet the Alternative Rates requirements as described in Section 5-
5.2.23.2.1, herein.

) , . Range of Rate (high to low
Alternative Directory Assistance: 40 to 0.

Verizon Business Services ITI Card Access: Verizon Business Services III
Access (via a Verizon Business Services Il Card) may originate from any

touch-tone Phone via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated above
in Section 10-10.2.16.1.1 will apply.

§mﬂq$d Card Surchg%e: The following per call surcharge will apply to
each Verizon Business Services ITI Cardgcall, other than calls to D?r%c::‘;ory
Assistance: $0.90

Aliernative Card Surcharge: The following Alternative Card Surcharge will
apply. in lieu of all other rates, in response to competitive marketplace
conditions. To be eligible for this rate, customer must meet the Alternative
Rates requirements as described in Section 5-5.2.23.2.1, herein.

) Range of Rate (high to low
Alternative Card Surcharge: 0.90 to $0.

Verizon Business Services Il Toll Free Remote Access: $0.25 per call
surcharge

10.2.16.2 Verizon Business Services HI Term Plan:

Term Commitment/Discounts: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate
charges based on the customers term commitment,

Term Commitment Discount
1 Year L00%
2 Year 6.00%
3 Year 9.60%
4 Year 9.00%
5 Year 9.00%
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" MCI Communications Services, Inc.
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P.U.C.Q. Tariff No. 1
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SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULE ‘d
10.2 Interexchange Services (Cont'd}
10.2.16 Verizon Business Services I11 {Cont"d)

10.2.16.3 Verizon Business Services 111 Optional Calling Plan [ ] i

To receive the benefits of Verizon Business Services 11 Option Calling Plan I, Customer
must demonstrate to Verizon reasonable satisfaction that it will accept a co
of service in place of Verizon Business Services III if it does not receive the

this plan. Customer may not receive any other rates, discounts or other benefits applicable

to Verizon Business Services III.

i

Qutbaund:
QOrigination Termination Type 1Year 2 Year 3 Year
ﬁal ﬂetworE %onnection Local Nc:tworE1 %ounection $.0230 3.0220 $.0210
Local Network Connection Dedicated $.0230 $.0220 $.0210
Local Network Connection  Switched $.0230 §$.0220 $.0210
Dedicated Local Network Connection  $.0230 $.0220 $.0210
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched $.0230 $.0220 3$.0210
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $.0350 $.0315  $.0290
Switched/Card Dedicated $.0350 $.0315 $.0290
Switched/Card Switched $.0350 $.0315 $.0290
Inbound:

igination Type Termination T 1Y 2Year 3 Year
%cal Netwark Jtmmec:tion Local Network Connection TU%% $.0220 $02I0
Local Network Connection Dedicated $.0230 $.0220 $.0210
Local Network Connection Switched $.0350 $.0315 $.0290
Switched/Card Local Network Connection  $.0230  5.0220 $.0210
Switched/Card Dedicated $.0230 $.0220 $.0210
Switched/Card Switched $.0350 §$.0315 §$.0290

etitor's offer

be

nefits of

10.2.16.4 Verizon Business Services Il Local and Long Distance

Monthl¥ Recurrinf Charges: A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering
under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in acm:;tlon to, any monthly
recurring charge applicable to Comisamon Interstate Service or Companion Local Service.
Offering A Flat with Cap is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B Flat with Cap
is available on a per-Local Trunk basis, and Offering C Flat with Cap is available on a per-
Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following monthly recurring charges apply:

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge {(per line. trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRT)
A Flat with Cap gsiréc.:éranati/(:leveland!’r oledo gggfo%f State

B Flat with Cap $61.00 $61.00

C Flat with Cap $1,325.00 $1,325.00
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" MCI Communications Services, Inc. ~P.U.CO. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 234.9.3

SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)
10.2 Interexchange Services {Cont'd)
10.2.16 Verizon Business Services 111 {Cont’d)
10.2.16.4 Verizon Business Services III Local and L.ong Distance (Cont’d)

Benefits:

Offering A Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Com%amon Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per
monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this
allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Ehigible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage %Jsage Charge). When a call under this
offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 fer minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment.
For customers earolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment
begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment i this plan ends before the
last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The
portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of 2 monthly billing
period will not carry over to the next month.

Offering B Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion Local Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per

mon&ly riod per-Local Trunk that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usage exceeds this
allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Elsage Charge). When a call under this
offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends afier
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment.
For customets enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment
begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the
last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cKcle. The
portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing
period will not carry over to the next month.

Offering C Flat with Cap: Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and
Companion _I:ocal Service, the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per
monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i%Eligible Interstate
Usage and (ii} Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period. Customers whose usa%)e
exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment %Overage Usage Charge}. When a call under
this offering begins i)rlor to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 fer minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment.
For customers enrolling in this“sian after the first day of a billing cycle, whose allotment
begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends hefore the
last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The
portion of a Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing
period will not carry over to the next month,

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion
Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document.
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" MCI Communications Serviges, Inc. . PU.C.O. Tariff No. 1
d/b/a Verizon Business Services Original Page No. 234.9.4

SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)

10.2 Interexchange Services (Cont'd)
10.2.16 Verizon Business Services III (Cont’d)
10.2.16.4 Verizon Business Services 111 Local and Long Distance (Cont’d)

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts
applicable to the Verizon Business Services ITT Local and Long Distance pricing plan for
intrastate and interstate long distance service. A discount will be provided on tﬁe monthly
recurring charges, in licu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace
condiiions, To be eligible for this discount, Custorner must: 1) demonstrate to the
Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company’s offer in the
absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that
gguals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25%
iscount.

10.2.16.5%[_)_&%%#_&@ i i

ustomer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC™), fixed for
the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance calls
from any single Customer site up to 20,000 minutes per month originating from a T1 or
PRI purchased from Verizon.

Agreement Te MRC*
e Fear —t 00

Two Years $685.00
Three Years $650.00

*  Overage Rate: Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute in
excess of 20,000 in a month.

10.2.16.6 LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Busin ines or Trunk:
ustomer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC™), which is
fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long _
Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 800 minutes per month originating from
a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - C[{)EC or Local %ervice -

ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package.

Agreement Term MRC*
ﬁe Year 328.00

Two Year $26.0
Three Year $24.00
* ra. : Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of

usage in excess of 800 in a month.

10.2.16.7 LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
ustomer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge C™), which is
fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long,
Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 500 minutes per month originating from
a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk {via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -

ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package.

Agreement Term MRC*
One Year 31800

Two Year $17.00
Three Year $16.00

*  Overage Rate: Customer will pat?\z a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 500 in a month.
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" MCI Communications Services, Inc. _ P.U.C.O. Tariff No. !
d/b/a Verizon Business Servicgs Original Page No. 234.9.5

SECTION 10 - RATE SCHEDULES (Cont'd)
10.2 Interexchange Services (Cont'd)

10.2.16 Verizon Business Services Il {Cont’d)

10.2.16.8 LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks o
Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge (“MRC”), which is
fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Lon
Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 300 minutes ]fer month originating from
a Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service —
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package.

Agreement Term MRC*
Gﬁe Year $12.00

Two Year $11.00
Three Year $10.00

*  Overage Rate: Customer will paﬁ' a per-minute charge of $0.05 for each minute of
usage 1n excess of 300 in a month.
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